# MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

IFB NO. / TITLE	19-TA002946CD- Lakewood Ranch Boulevard Rebase and Resurfacing Project	DATE POSTED	MC DS	CC BCC	
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	Chris Daley, Ext 3048	PROJECTED AWARD DATE	February 26, 2019		
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	Public Works		Chris Daley, Procurement Manager		

#### **NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD**

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC for the provision of Lakewood Ranch Boulevard Rebase and Resurfacing Project.

## **ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY**

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

#### **BACKGROUND/EVALUATION**

The Work included in this project consists of cold in place recycled base and overlay of the outside lanes of Lakewood Ranch Boulevard from Rangeland Parkway to North of Arcade Place. The Work for this project shall be done in accordance with Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction (2014 Edition), and all Supplemental Specifications thereto except as amended under this Invitation for Bid.

The solicitation was advertised on December 14, 2018 on the Manatee County website and DemandStar. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release of its members and in the Bradenton Herald and Tempo newspapers. Responses were received from the following firms:

- 1. Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC, Venice, FL.
- 2. Preferred Materials Inc., Tampa, FL.
- 3. Gator Grading & Paving, LLC, Palmetto, FL.

# **EVALUATION SUMMARY:**

Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder. A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

## **RECOMMENDATION**

The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC.

INTENT TO AWARD (continued)\_

Page	2
------	---

ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	Bid Tabulation	NAME AND NUMBER OF FUNDING SOURCE	Gas Taxes
COST	1,992,155.17	FUNDS VERIFIED	Yes

# **BID TABULATION**

# LAKEWOOD RANCH BOULEVARD REBASE AND RESURFACING PROJECT Bid "A" Based on Completion Time of 60 Calendar Days

				,		Preferred Materials, Inc. 5701 E. Hillsborough Ave, Suite 1122 Tampa, FL 33610		Gator Grading & Paving, LLC 2704 105th St E Palmetto, FL		
ITEM NO.	FDOT ITEM NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	TOTAL QTY.	UNITS	BID PRICE PER UNIT (\$)	TOTAL BID PRICE (\$)	BID PRICE PER UNIT (\$)	TOTAL BID PRICE (\$)	BID PRICE PER UNIT (\$)	TOTAL BID PRICE (\$)
ROADWAY										
1.	0101-1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$95,675.00	\$95,675.00	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00
2.	0102-1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (MOT)	1	LS	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$70,455.00	\$70,455.00	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00
3.	104-18	INLET PROTECTION	142	EA	\$55.00	\$7,810.00	\$135.00	\$19,170.00	\$165.00	\$23,430.00
4.	0120-1	REGULAR EXCAVATION	100	CY	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$25.30	\$2,530.00	\$33.00	\$3,300.00
5.	0120-2	BOROW EXCAVATION	100	CY	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$45.00	\$4,500.00	\$38.00	\$3,800.00
6.	0327-70-5	2" AVERAGE MILL OF ASPHALT	55,000	SY	\$2.00	\$110,000.00	\$1.80	\$99,000.00	\$1.90	\$104,500.00
7.	0327-70-1	1" AVERAGE MILL OF ASPHALT	37,250	SY	\$1.50	\$55,875.00	\$2.00	\$74,500.00	\$3.60	\$134,100.00
8.	MC-1	COLD-IN-PLACE RECYCLE 8" DEPTH (10'WIDE)	37,250	SY	\$10.70	\$398,575.00	\$10.25	\$381,812.50	\$11.65	\$433,962.50
9.	MC-1	LIQUID ASPHALT EMULSION	68,789	GAL	\$3.10	\$213,245.90	\$2.90	\$199,488.10	\$3.40	\$233,882.60
10.	MC-1	ADDITIVES	316	TN	\$204.00	\$64,464.00	\$195.00	\$61,620.00	\$223.00	\$70,468.00
11.	0331-1-MC1	2" AVERAGE TYPE S-I ASPHALT CONCRETE	5,940	TN	\$83.00	\$493,020.00	\$90.50	\$537,570.00	\$91.95	\$546,183.00
12.	0331-1-MC1	1" AVERAGE TYPE S-III ASPHALT CONCRETE	2,970	TN	\$89.15	\$264,775.50	\$91.55	\$271,903.50	\$95.00	\$282,150.00
13.	0660-1-1	FURNISH AND INSTALL TYPE B LOOP 6X6	4	EA	\$866.00	\$3,464.00	\$1,470.00	\$5,880.00	\$1,205.00	\$4,820.00
14.		6" PAINTED WHITE SOLID	13	GM	\$772.00	\$10,036.00	\$55.00	\$715.00	\$1,630.00	\$21,190.00
15.		6" PAINTED SKIP WHITE SOLID	800	LF	\$0.22	\$176.00	\$0.25	\$200.00	\$0.40	\$320.00
16.		6" THERMOPLASTIC WHITE SOLID	7	GM	\$4,632.00	\$32,424.00	\$4,385.00	\$30,695.00	\$5,200.00	\$36,400.00
17.		6" THERMOPLASTIC WHITE SKIP	80	LF	\$1.10	\$88.00	\$25.00	\$2,000.00	\$15.00	\$1,200.00
18.	0711-11-160	THERMOPLASTIC WHITE BIKE	95	EA	\$154.40	\$14,668.00	\$145.00	\$13,775.00	\$230.00	\$21,850.00
19.	0711-11-170	THERMOPLASTIC WHITE ARROW	95	EA	\$99.25	\$9,428.75	\$105.00	\$9,975.00	\$97.00	\$9,215.00
	TOTAL BASE BID "A" - Based on Completion Time of 60 Calendar Days					\$1,811,050.15		\$1,881,464.10		\$2,024,771.10
	CONTRACT CONTINGENCY WORK (USED ONLY WITH COUNTY APPROVAL)				10%	\$ 181,105.02		\$ 188,146.41		\$202,477.11
TOTAL OFFER FOR BID "A" with Contract Contingency - Based on ( Time of <u>60</u> Calendar Days				ed on C	completion	\$1,992,155.17		\$2,069,610.51		\$2,227,248.21